

No. 24-1422

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION COUNCIL,  
Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,  
Defendants–Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington — Spokane Division  
Case No. 2:22-CV-00293-SAB

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**THE PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES/AFFIRMANCE**

---

JONATHAN WOOD  
DYLAN SOARES  
Property and Environment  
Research Center (PERC)  
2048 Analysis Drive, Suite A  
Bozeman, Montana 59718-6829  
Telephone: (406) 587-9591  
Email: jonathan@perc.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Property and Environment Research Center*

## Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
I. This Court has recognized agency flexibility to adapt NEPA analysis to address uncertainty .....	6
II. Condition-based management is a reasonable solution to the uncertainties of restoring forest ecosystems .....	8
III. Analysis-paralysis can cause the very environmental harms NEPA is intended to protect against.....	14
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Haaland</i> , No. 21-cv-2146 (D. Colo. filed Dec. 5, 2022).....	2
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 87 F.4th 1054 (9th Cir. 2023)4, 6, 12	
<i>Friends of the Crazy Mountains v. Erickson</i> , No. 22–35555, 2024 WL 1502507 (9th Cir. 2024) (mem.).....	2, 7

<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir.1996).....	6
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 995 (D. Alaska 2020) .....	9
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Conner</i> , 920 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Res. Service, <i>National Forest System Management: Overview and Issues for Congress</i> , R43872 (2023) .....	11
Eric Edwards & Sara Sutherland, <i>Does Environmental Review Worsen the Wildfire Crisis? How environmental analysis delays fuel treatment projects</i> , PERC Policy Br. (2022) .....	2, 12, 13
Holly Fretwell & Jonathan Wood, <i>Fix America's Forests: Reforms to Restore National Forests and Tackle the Wildfire Crisis</i> , PERC Public Lands Rep. (2021).....	2, 5, 11, 17
Jan G. Laitos & Christopher Ainscough, <i>The Paralysis Paradox and the Untapped Role of Science in Solving "Big" Environmental Problems</i> , 30 Georgetown Env't. L. Rev. 409 (2018).....	17
Jonathan Wood & Morgan Varner, <i>Burn Back Better: How Western States Can Encourage Prescribed Fire on Private Lands</i> , PERC & Tall Timbers Research Station Rep. (2023).....	2, 12

Legislative Hearing Before the House Natural Resources Committee, Federal Lands Subcommittee (Apr. 17, 2024) .....	2
Legislative Hearing on H.R. 200, H.R. 1473, H.R. 1567 and H.R. 1586 Before the House Natural Resources Committee, Federal Lands Subcommittee (Mar. 23, 2023) .....	2
Nikki Chiappi, et al., <i>Understanding NEPA Litigation: A Systematic Review of Recent NEPA-Related Appellate Court Cases</i> , Breakthrough Institute (2024) .....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Ag., <i>On Fire: The Report of the Wildland Fire Mitigation and Management Commission</i> (2023) .....	16
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, <i>Environmental Impact Statements Database</i> , <a href="https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search/">https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search/</a> .....	16
U.S. Forest Serv., 84 Fed. Reg. 27,544 (June 13, 2019) .....	14
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Condition-Based Management: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2022) .....	3, 4, 11, 14
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Confronting the Wildfire Crisis: A Strategy for Protecting Communities and Improving Resilience in America’s Forests</i> (2022) .....	5, 15, 17
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Nat’l Prescribed Fire Review</i> (2022) .....	16
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Prescribed Fire</i> , <a href="https://www.fs.usda.gov/managing-land/prescribed-fire">https://www.fs.usda.gov/managing- land/prescribed-fire</a> .....	12
